SEEDING THE GAP: AN
INVESTIGATION INTO
COMPETENCY-BASED TRAINING
AT THE EDGE OF CHAOS

PHILLIP D RUTHERFORD

MProfStudies (UNE)

15™ MARCH 2005

A thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy of the
University of New England



Certificate of Originality

I certify that the substance of this thesis has not already been
submitted for any degree and is not currently being submitted for any

other degree or qualification.

I certify that to the best of my knowledge any assistance received in

preparing this thesis and all sources uscd have been acknowledged.

Phillip D Rutherford

15" March 2005



CONTENTS

Contents

List of figures and tables

Appendices

Acknowledgements

Abstract

CHAPTER ONE Background to Study

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

Introduction

Purpose of Study

Background

The research gap

Research problem and hypothesis
Importance of research

Research design for the study
Structure of the thesis

Key definitions and terms
Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO Literature Review

2.1
2.2
23
2.4
25
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

Introduction

Background and literature review

Worklife at the edge of chaos

The implications of the complexity theories

A question of predictability

Competency-based training in Australia

The context within which CBT is applied in Australia
Drawing together the theories and the practice
Theoretical model for further research

2.10  Expanding on Moor’s model

2.11

Limitations of the model

2.12  Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE Research Method

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

Introduction

Research method

Role of the researcher

Interviews

Selection of questions and timing of interviews
Conduct of interviews

Multiple Voicing

Observation

[

v

Vi

AN -

16
17
19
20
26

27
28
33
43
54
61
69
74
83
89
91
92

96

97

103
105
107
113
116
117



3.9

3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17
3.18
3.19
3.20
3.21

Focus groups

Research participants

Ethical considerations

Sensitive information

Informed consent

Quality assurance

Data from outside study’s parameters
Possible negative consequences of study
Tape recording

Data analysis

Themes

Limitations

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR Research Findings and Discussion

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

4.5
4.6

4.7
4.8

Introduction

Research findings

Are the complexity theories relevant to Australian
workplaces?

In environments that could be characterised as complex and
chaotic, what skills and knowledge to individuals apply?
Where and how where these skills and knowledge gained?
Could such skills and knowledge be gained through the
processes of competency-based training?

Limitations and directions for future research

Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE Conclusions and Implications

5.1
5.2
53
54
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9

Introduction

Conclusions about the Research Question
Contribution to the Field of Study
Conclusions about the Research Problem
Implications for Theory

Limitations of the Model

Implications for Policy and Practice
Implications for Further Research
Conclusion

References

i

124
128
134
136
136
137
145
145
147
148
155
158
159

160
161
162

182

191
199

212
214

215
219
224
247
255
261
263
270
272

275



LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

FIGURES

1

2 Training in complex and chaotic environments (adapted from Moor
1997)

3 Degree to which complexity is reportedly experienced in the
workplace on quiet days

4 Degree to which complexity is reportedly experienced in the
workplace on busy days

5 Adaptation of Moor’s model to reflect research outcomes

TABLES

1 Interview timings

2 Summary of interviews

3 Demographics of participants in research study

4 Timetable for interviews

5 Positions held by respondents at the time of the study

6 Summary of responses to the question of the environment on a
quiet day

7 Summary of responses to the question of the environment on a
busy day

8 Summary of response to questions of skills and knowledge
applied on quiet and busy days

9 Objectives that respondents state they achieve while working in
environments that are quiet or busy

10 Responses to question of where/how skills and knowledge not
covered during training were learned

11 Other courses attended

12 Summary of responses regarding adequacy of competency

Moor’s Tolerance of Ambiguity Model (Moor 1997)

standards to training

i

85
90

172

173

259

110
111
112
113

187

191

193

196
200



o 0o w >

— Z Q m m

AN —

APPENDICES

Matrix used during interviews
Original questions developed for use during interviews
Final questions used during interviews with research participants
Examples of data gathered during this study
* Interview notes
* Field Notes
* Observation Report
Guide for conduct of Focus Groups
Letter of Agreement to conduct interviews
Participant letter
HREC Approval
Introductory Letter and Information Sheet
Participant Consent Form
Themes used during data analysis

Summary of responses

v



Acknowledgements

Sir [saac Newton is reported to have said: “If I can see further it is because | am standing
on the shoulders of giants”. Because this thesis is based just as much on over fifteen years’
practical experience as it is on the past five years’ research, the people to whom I owe a
debt of gratitude for allowing me to stand on their shoulders are many — too many to list all
of them by name. I hope therefore that they allow me to acknowledge them by their
contribution to whatever vision I now have.

My thanks must first go to my team on the Wakefield, West Yorkshire, Access to
Assessment Initiative project and all the other team leaders who shared my dream for a
better way of structuring training and learning so that they achieved outcomes that are
important to individuals and their workplaces, and not just to the trainers. We almost got
the revolution going didn’t we Helen? From this period thanks must also go to the
hundreds of coal miners, engineers, civil servants and shop keepers of West Yorkshire who
helped us prove that a competency-based approach to training and assessment not only
enhances individual lives, skills and knowledge but also enhances businesses, industries,
communities and societies. If I could have just carried you all home to meet the sceptics.

To the team at the National Training Board I also say thanks, and especially to Andre
Lewis who gave me the trust and the freedom to try out ideas that were so new and so
extreme that when ANTA kicked us out of the playground these ideas were all but
legislated against. It is heart-warming to see, ten years later, these ideas beginning to be
accepted. In this vein thanks must also go to Gary Bergman, fellow soldier, philosopher
and sometime academic, for giving me the same freedom to create models of expertise that
others might emulate, if they ever wake up and realise why they should.

For the assistance they gave on my academic journey I am indebted also to Dr Doug
Hinchliffe, sometime radical, sometime motivator, always friend and believer. [ am also
indebted to Christine Stafford, Dr Darryl Dymock and Dr Margaret Somerville for
shepherding my early years (and Margaret for her continuous interest and support), Dr
Ralph Catts for his tireless work with the ethics applications, and my fellow Glowormers at
the annual doctoral schools. Without you none of this would have been possible. In
particular I am in debt to Chrissiejoy Marshall and Helen Edwards who, despite their own
obstacles in life were never without a warm shoulder and encouraging word. The road
would have been that much lonelier without you.

I would also like to thank those who have had the most influence on my travels. Firstly are
my supervisors, Professor Rod Gerber who has been there with and for me almost since the
day I began, and Professor Larry Smith who stepped in so brilliantly and helped pick up
the pieces of my shattered confidence and trust. The life that was breathed into this thesis
came from you. Now I know there is a difference between having a PhD and being a PhD.

Finally I would like to thank my wife Robyn, the person to whom I owe the most for
helping me through this long journey. Without her love, support, encouragement and
occasional cajoling I would never have reached the end. Thank you my darling. This thesis
is dedicated to you.



ABSTRACT

This research study investigates the impact that the complexity theories have on the way in

which competency-based training is designed and implemented in Australia.

The aim of this study was to define, understand, map and analyse the experiences of
individuals who have participated in a competency-based training program for the position
that they held at the time of the research. To achieve this, a review was conducted of
contemporary theories and research carried out in fields related to vocational education and
training, the management of knowledge and learning in the workplace, modern business

practices, and of new ways of thinking about complex organisational and human systems.

An ethnographic-inductive case study was conducted with the participation of staff
employed in three work environments, each different in its own ways but all characterised
as complex and at times chaotic. It was built around a multi-method research approach in
which interviews, observation and focus groups were used to gather and validate data
concerning the phenomenon of skills and knowledge applied in such environments.
Thematic analysis techniques were then used to collate, analyse and make sense of this

data.

The outcome of this was a new way of understanding the work environment for which
competency-based training systems are designed and a questioning of the current approach
to vocational training and the assumptions and definitions upon which it is based. This
research study concluded that while the principles and processes of competency-based
training are sound, its actual application and the definitions that support it have failed to

address the real needs of individuals and teams working in complex work environments.
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