# SEEDING THE GAP: AN INVESTIGATION INTO COMPETENCY-BASED TRAINING AT THE EDGE OF CHAOS

### PHILLIP D RUTHERFORD

MProfStudies (UNE)

# 15<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2005

A thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy of the University of New England

# **Certificate of Originality**

I certify that the substance of this thesis has not already been submitted for any degree and is not currently being submitted for any other degree or qualification.

I certify that to the best of my knowledge any assistance received in preparing this thesis and all sources used have been acknowledged.



Phillip D Rutherford

15<sup>th</sup> March 2005

## **CONTENTS**

Сс	ntents	i
Lis	st of figures and tables	Iii
Ap	pendices	iv
Ac	knowledgements	v
Ab	estract	vi
СНАРТІ	ER ONE Background to Study	
1.1	The state of the s	1
1.2	Purpose of Study	4
1.3	Background	6
1.4	<del>-</del>	9
1.5	<b>-</b> 1	14
1.6	1 7 1	16
1.7	1	17
1.8	·	19
1.9		20
1.1	•	26
СНАРТІ		
2.1		27
2.2		28
2.3	$\mathcal{L}$	33
2.4	1 2	43
2.5	1 1	54
2.6		61
2.7	1 1	69
2.8		74
2.9	Theoretical model for further research	83
2.1	0 Expanding on Moor's model	89
2.1	1 Limitations of the model	91
2.1	2 Conclusion	92
	ER THREE Research Method	2 -
3.1		96
3.2		97
3.3		103
3.4		105
3.5		107
3.6		113
3.7	1 0	116
3.8	Observation	117

3.9	Focus groups	124
3.10	Research participants	128
3.11	Ethical considerations	134
3.12	Sensitive information	136
3.13	Informed consent	136
3.14	Quality assurance	137
3.15	Data from outside study's parameters	145
3.16	Possible negative consequences of study	145
3.17	Tape recording	147
3.18	Data analysis	148
3.19	Themes	155
3.20	Limitations	158
3.21	Conclusion	159
CHAPTER	FOUR Research Findings and Discussion	
4.1	Introduction	160
4.2	Research findings	161
4.3	Are the complexity theories relevant to Australian workplaces?	162
4.4	In environments that could be characterised as complex and	182
	chaotic, what skills and knowledge to individuals apply?	
4.5	Where and how where these skills and knowledge gained?	191
4.6	Could such skills and knowledge be gained through the	199
	processes of competency-based training?	
4.7	Limitations and directions for future research	212
4.8	Conclusion	214
CHAPTER	<u>-</u>	
5.1	Introduction	215
5.2	Conclusions about the Research Question	219
5.3	Contribution to the Field of Study	224
5.4	Conclusions about the Research Problem	247
5.5	Implications for Theory	255
5.6	Limitations of the Model	261
5.7	Implications for Policy and Practice	263
5.8	Implications for Further Research	270
5.9	Conclusion	272
Refer	rences	275

## LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

FIGU	JRES	
1	Moor's Tolerance of Ambiguity Model (Moor 1997)	85
2	Training in complex and chaotic environments (adapted from Moor 1997)	90
3	Degree to which complexity is reportedly experienced in the workplace on quiet days	172
4	Degree to which complexity is reportedly experienced in the workplace on busy days	173
5	Adaptation of Moor's model to reflect research outcomes	259
TAB	LES	
1	Interview timings	110
2	Summary of interviews	111
3	Demographics of participants in research study	112
4	Timetable for interviews	113
5	Positions held by respondents at the time of the study	
6	Summary of responses to the question of the environment on a quiet day	132
7	Summary of responses to the question of the environment on a busy day	163
8	Summary of response to questions of skills and knowledge applied on quiet and busy days	187
9	Objectives that respondents state they achieve while working in environments that are quiet or busy	191
10	Responses to question of where/how skills and knowledge not covered during training were learned	193
11	Other courses attended	196
12	Summary of responses regarding adequacy of competency standards to training	200

### **APPENDICES**

- A Matrix used during interviews
- B Original questions developed for use during interviews
- C Final questions used during interviews with research participants
- D Examples of data gathered during this study
  - Interview notes
  - Field Notes
  - Observation Report
- E Guide for conduct of Focus Groups
- F Letter of Agreement to conduct interviews
- G Participant letter
- H HREC Approval
- I Introductory Letter and Information Sheet
- J Participant Consent Form
- K Themes used during data analysis
- L Summary of responses

### Acknowledgements

Sir Isaac Newton is reported to have said: "If I can see further it is because I am standing on the shoulders of giants". Because this thesis is based just as much on over fifteen years' practical experience as it is on the past five years' research, the people to whom I owe a debt of gratitude for allowing me to stand on their shoulders are many – too many to list all of them by name. I hope therefore that they allow me to acknowledge them by their contribution to whatever vision I now have.

My thanks must first go to my team on the Wakefield, West Yorkshire, Access to Assessment Initiative project and all the other team leaders who shared my dream for a better way of structuring training and learning so that they achieved outcomes that are important to individuals and their workplaces, and not just to the trainers. We almost got the revolution going didn't we Helen? From this period thanks must also go to the hundreds of coal miners, engineers, civil servants and shop keepers of West Yorkshire who helped us prove that a competency-based approach to training and assessment not only enhances individual lives, skills and knowledge but also enhances businesses, industries, communities and societies. If I could have just carried you all home to meet the sceptics.

To the team at the National Training Board I also say thanks, and especially to Andre Lewis who gave me the trust and the freedom to try out ideas that were so new and so extreme that when ANTA kicked us out of the playground these ideas were all but legislated against. It is heart-warming to see, ten years later, these ideas beginning to be accepted. In this vein thanks must also go to Gary Bergman, fellow soldier, philosopher and sometime academic, for giving me the same freedom to create models of expertise that others might emulate, if they ever wake up and realise why they should.

For the assistance they gave on my academic journey I am indebted also to Dr Doug Hinchliffe, sometime radical, sometime motivator, always friend and believer. I am also indebted to Christine Stafford, Dr Darryl Dymock and Dr Margaret Somerville for shepherding my early years (and Margaret for her continuous interest and support), Dr Ralph Catts for his tireless work with the ethics applications, and my fellow Glowormers at the annual doctoral schools. Without you none of this would have been possible. In particular I am in debt to Chrissiejoy Marshall and Helen Edwards who, despite their own obstacles in life were never without a warm shoulder and encouraging word. The road would have been that much lonelier without you.

I would also like to thank those who have had the most influence on my travels. Firstly are my supervisors, Professor Rod Gerber who has been there with and for me almost since the day I began, and Professor Larry Smith who stepped in so brilliantly and helped pick up the pieces of my shattered confidence and trust. The life that was breathed into this thesis came from you. Now I know there is a difference between having a PhD and being a PhD.

Finally I would like to thank my wife Robyn, the person to whom I owe the most for helping me through this long journey. Without her love, support, encouragement and occasional cajoling I would never have reached the end. Thank you my darling. This thesis is dedicated to you.

### **ABSTRACT**

This research study investigates the impact that the complexity theories have on the way in which competency-based training is designed and implemented in Australia.

The aim of this study was to define, understand, map and analyse the experiences of individuals who have participated in a competency-based training program for the position that they held at the time of the research. To achieve this, a review was conducted of contemporary theories and research carried out in fields related to vocational education and training, the management of knowledge and learning in the workplace, modern business practices, and of new ways of thinking about complex organisational and human systems.

An ethnographic-inductive case study was conducted with the participation of staff employed in three work environments, each different in its own ways but all characterised as complex and at times chaotic. It was built around a multi-method research approach in which interviews, observation and focus groups were used to gather and validate data concerning the phenomenon of skills and knowledge applied in such environments. Thematic analysis techniques were then used to collate, analyse and make sense of this data.

The outcome of this was a new way of understanding the work environment for which competency-based training systems are designed and a questioning of the current approach to vocational training and the assumptions and definitions upon which it is based. This research study concluded that while the principles and processes of competency-based training are sound, its actual application and the definitions that support it have failed to address the real needs of individuals and teams working in complex work environments.